Assumption

Mortality/morbidity rates 5 (5) –

Maintenance expense inflation 1 – 1

Interest rates (104) 90 (14)

Methodology changes 8 – 8

Persistency rates (1) 1 –

Total (91) 86 (5)

 66   Quilter plc Preliminary Results 2019

14: Insurance and investment contract liabilities continued

14(b): Assumptions – life assurance continued

2018

Impact on

IFRS profit

before tax

(before

reinsurance)

£m

Impact of

reinsurance

£m

Impact on

IFRS profit

before tax

(after

reinsurance)

£m

Assumption

Mortality/morbidity rates (86) 81 (5)

Maintenance expense 2 – 2

Interest rates 21 (18) 3

Persistency rates (6) 5 (1)

Total (69) 68 (1)

The sensitivity of IFRS profit before tax to variations in key assumptions are shown below. The values for 2018 have been determined by varying
the relevant assumption as at the reporting date and considering the consequential impact assuming other assumptions remain unchanged.
Sensitivities have not been included for 2019 due to the disposal of QLA.

(Decrease)/Increase in IFRS profit before tax

 2018

+10%

£m

-10%

£m

Mortality/morbidity rates (3.3) 3.4

Maintenance expenses (2.2) 2.2

Persistency rates 2.6 (2.8)

14(c): Investment contract liabilities

Movements in the amounts outstanding in respect of unit-linked and other investment contracts are set out below:

 31 December 2019  31 December 2018

Gross

£m

Reinsurance

£m

Net

£m

 Gross

£m

Reinsurance

£m

Net

£m

Carrying amount at 1 January 56,450 (1,671) 54,779  59,139 (2,525) 56,614

From continuing operations

Fair value movements 5,091 – 5,091  (3,109) – (3,109)

Investment income 719 – 719  610 – 610

Movements arising from investment return 5,810 – 5,810  (2,499) – (2,499)

From discontinued operations

Fair value movements 1,427 (205) 1,222  (1,010) 78 (932)

Investment income1 142 – 142  160 – 160

Movements arising from investment return 1,569 (205) 1,364  (850) 78 (772)

Contributions received1 5,718 1,148 6,866  7,152 774 7,926

Maturities (166) – (166)  (183) – (183)

Withdrawals and surrenders (7,419) – (7,419)  (6,091) – (6,091)

Claims and benefits (205) – (205)  (234) – (234)

Other movements 2 (1) 1  (2) 2 –

Change in liability 5,309 942 6,251  (2,707) 854 (1,853)

Currency translation (gain)/loss (121) – (121)  18 – 18

Disposal of subsidiaries (9,183) 729 (8,454)  – – –

Investment contract liabilities 52,455 – 52,455  56,450 (1,671) 54,779
1
In the year ended 31 December 2018, within discontinued operations, the Group has reclassified £35 million from Investment income to Contributions received to conform with current year

presentation.

For unit-linked investment contracts, movements in asset values are offset by corresponding changes in liabilities, limiting the net impact on profit.

The benefits offered under the unit-linked investment contracts are based on the risk appetite of policyholders and the return on their selected
investments and collective fund investments, whose underlying investments include equities, debt securities, property and derivatives. This